



'The key ingredient to the food industry' ®

BAKO GROUP LIMITED

COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER 08802727

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026



COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	D Yates (Chair) D Hindley G McGhee T Moore M Taylor D Dobbie M Tully K Hirani
Company registration number	08802727
Registered office	74 Roman Way Industrial Estate Longridge Road Preston Lancashire PR2 5BE
Auditor	RSM UK Audit LLP Chartered Accountants Bluebell House Brian Johnson Way Preston PR2 5PE
Bank	HSBC UK Bank PLC 2 nd Floor, Landmark St Peters Square 1 Oxford Street Manchester M1 4PB

STRATEGIC REPORT

Highlights

Group Revenue

£245.9m

(2025: 234.1m)

Gross Profit

£45.4m

(2025: £44.3m)

Adjusted EBITDA

£16.8m

(2025: £18.4m)

Adjusted Profit Before Tax

£12.1m

(2025: £14.3m)

Shareholder Rebate

£4.6m

(2025: £5.5m)

- Acquisition of BAKO (Western) Limited completed on 5 December 2025
- Year-on-year revenue growth of 5.1%
- Year-on-year gross profit growth of 2.5%
- BRC accreditations achieved at Grade A or above for all Group sites



STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Group overview

BAKO Group Limited services customers throughout the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland with business units in Durham Preston and Wimbledon. In December 2025, the Group acquired the trade and assets of BAKO (Western) Limited, a co-operative society based in Devon and in April 2024 the Group acquired James AS Finlay Limited, a company based in Northern Ireland. Both of these acquisitions expand the geographical reach of the Group to the South West of England and the island of Ireland. James AS Finlay was rebranded as BAKO Ireland in March 2026.

The Group's trading operations are supported by a Group head office function in Preston. The Group functions of Executive Management, Finance, Human Resources, IT and Commercial Services provide support to the business units and ensure the Group works in a coordinated approach towards its strategic goals.

The Group takes pride in being 'owned by bakers for bakers' and delivers a service and product range that are highly valued by its customers. The Group's purpose of "A business owned by bakers for bakers championing and inspiring the bakery industry for future generations" reinforces the ethos with which the Group operates. This is supported by a vision "To be the leading bakery ingredients wholesale distributor for our customers and suppliers".

The Group specialises in the wholesale supply of bakery ingredients and finished goods, operating a multi temperature vehicle fleet to provide a one-stop shop for bakery and food service products.



STRATEGIC REPORT (continued)

Executive Management Team

Michael Tully: Group Chief Executive Officer

Michael has worked in the food and drink industry for over 30 years and more specifically in the bakery ingredients sector since 2004, firstly as General Manager at BFP Wholesale and then as Chief Executive Officer at Bako Northern and Scotland. He was appointed Group Chief Executive Officer in October 2017. In his time at BAKO, he has led the restructure of the Group's cost base, acquired James AS Finlay and acquired BAKO Western.

Kirti Hirani: Group Chief Financial Officer

Kirti is a Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales and started his career as an auditor before going on to various roles in finance. He joined the Group in May 2017 and was appointed Chief Financial Officer in October 2017. Kirti was a key part of the restructure of the Group's cost base, acquisition of James AS Finlay and BAKO Western. He has driven improvements in controls, processes, reporting and digitisation. Kirti also acts as the Company Secretary for the Group and oversees the Group's IT department.

Fehmeeda Saddique: Group Human Resources Director

Fehmeeda joined the business in August 2020 bringing with her over 10 years' experience in HR and Payroll. She previously worked at EG Group as Head of HR & Payroll supporting the growth in the business and overseeing a workforce of 14,000 colleagues. Since joining the business, Fehmeeda has successfully implemented a digital communication and rewards platform and a HR system to engage colleagues across the business and now also oversees the Quality and Health and Safety functions.

David Armstrong: Group Commercial Director

David joined BAKO in July 2020 having previously been at BAKO UK in 2009. David has worked in Commercial roles for over 30 years in the food and drink sector and has operated at Board level for the last 20 years leading teams through significant periods of organisational change whilst remaining focused on delivery of results. David's remit covers the Buying, Marketing and Technical teams.

Ian York: Managing Director BAKO Preston & BAKO Devon

Ian joined the business in June 2020 bringing with him over 25 years first-hand experience of sales, marketing, & operations in the food industry. Operating at board-level in manufacturing, wholesale and retail companies such as Premier Foods, Cambridge Commodities, Poundstretcher, Symingtons and The Tofoo Company, Ian is firmly focused on customer growth and profit.

Mark Baldwin: Managing Director BAKO Wimbledon

Mark joined BAKO in 2019 and was appointed Managing Director in July 2022. Mark has over 40 years' experience in the Bakery Ingredients market. This included being General Manager of BFP's central London depot (Hornsey) and Sevenoaks. He also had a short spell working for Kent Foods out of their Basildon operation.

Paul Long: Managing Director BAKO Durham

Paul has developed his career in the baking industry with roles at UCB and Rank Hovis McDougall, where he was appointed Commercial Manager of Fleming Howden. Paul joined BAKO as Managing Director for BAKO Durham in September 2018, bringing with him over 20 years of experience in the industry. Paul has continued to increase the return generated from this division and grown the market share in England and Scotland.

Bernard McCauley: Managing Director BAKO Ireland

Bernard joined BAKO in September 2025 to lead the Irish business and develop the manufacturing capabilities within the group. Bernard brings a wealth of experience from multiple blue companies including Michelin, Kerry Group and JBS. Bernard is firmly focussed on delivering vertical integration and expanding our manufactured portfolio as well developing our customer base within Ireland.

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Review of the business

Group performance

Results on all key performance indicators have been encouraging over the last twelve months with year on year growth achieved in revenue, gross margin and volume. Profitability fell as the two recent acquisitions were integrated into the wider group.

On 5 December 2025 the Group acquired the trade and assets of BAKO Western Limited, formerly a cooperative society based in Devon. The results of BAKO Devon are included in these financial statements from the date of acquisition. BAKO Devon is a bakery wholesale business based in Cullompton, Devon. This acquisition expands the Group's geographical reach to the South West of England.

In April 2024, the Group acquired James AS Finlay (Holdings) Limited along with its wholly owned trading subsidiary, James AS Finlay Limited (Finlay's). Finlay's is a bakery wholesale business based in Northern Ireland. Finlay's also manufacture sugar strands, jams and fruit fillings. Finlay's was rebranded as BAKO Ireland in March 2026 but it will continue to retain the Finlay's branded range of products.

Revenues for the year ended 31 March 2026 grew by 5.1% to £245.9m (2025: £234.1m). BAKO Devon contributed £11.4m of revenue since acquisition. Like for like year on year revenue growth was therefore 0.2%. Growth was subdued as customers faced difficult market conditions following rises in National

Insurance, National Minimum Wage and other operating costs.

Adjusted Profit before taxation was £12.1m (2025: £14.3m), with the fall in profitability attributed to an increase in the cost base of the Group. Profit before tax has been adjusted to exclude costs incurred in relation to acquisitions of £0.7m (2025: £0.2m), a share-based payment charge of £0.4m (2025: £0.4m) and a shareholder rebate of £4.6m (2025: £5.5m).

The Board have approved distributions to shareholders of £4.6m (2025: £5.5m). The reduction in the shareholder distribution reflects the reduction in profitability of the Group whilst still returning a significant share of profits to our shareholders, who by virtue of our Articles, are all customers of BAKO.

The Group recorded adjusted Earnings Before Interest, Tax and Depreciation (EBITDA) of £16.8m (2025: £18.4m). The EBITDA for the year was adjusted for the same costs as adjusted Profit Before Taxation.

Cash generated from operating activities was £7.2m (2025: £10.4m) of which £12.7m (2025: £9.6m) was consumed in investing activities including £11.7m on the acquisition of BAKO Devon. £2.6m of cash was generated from financing activities (2025: £3.5m cash consumed) which represents £4.5m of cash consumed in financing activities (2025: £3.5m) offset by £7.1m (2025: £nil) drawn from invoice finance facilities.

The Group's cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2026 reduced by £2.8m to £5.6m (2025: £8.3m) as consideration for the BAKO Devon acquisition was partially offset by cash flow from operations.

As at 31 March 2026 the Group's net assets were £32m (2025: £27.2m).

Environment

The Group has engaged Greenly, to calculate the Group's carbon footprint and provide solutions to reduce or offset the footprint. Results of this exercise are anticipated during the second half of 2026.

The Group's investment in new commercial vehicles over the last few years has contributed to a sharp reduction in Scope 1 carbon emissions.

Shareholders

As at 31 March 2026 the group had 687 Ordinary shareholders each owning 40 £1 Ordinary shares.

Eligible bakers and confectioners are invited to become shareholders at a cost of £40 for 40 £1 Ordinary shares. Becoming a shareholder allows the customer to participate in the shareholder rebate scheme whereby they receive a proportion of any annual shareholder rebate based on their purchases relative to total shareholder purchases.

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Future Developments

Following the acquisition of BAKO Devon, the Board and Executive Management Team will be reviewing their five year strategy during 2026. Focus will remain on the wholesale of bakery ingredients to the bakery and other food manufacturing markets.

Focus for the next year will be on continuing the integration of Finlay's and BAKO Devon into the BAKO Group and the realisation of acquisition synergies.

The Group awaits the calculation of its Scope 3 emissions before looking at future projects to reduce or offset its carbon footprint.

The Group has nominated a National Charity, Dementia UK, as well as local charities for each depot. Charitable activities will be encouraged to raise funds for our nominated charities.

The Group continues to measure its efficiencies against challenging targets and BRC

approved quality systems, so providing the best possible service to our customers. All five divisions hold the BRC accreditation at Grade A or above.

The Group maintains a significant presence at industry events by sponsoring key categories at events held by the Craft Bakers Association, Scottish Bakers Association, Alliance for Bakery Students and Trainees and the Baking Industry Awards along with other affiliated organisations.

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Principal risks and uncertainties

We recognise that effective risk management is fundamental to helping the Group to achieve its strategic objectives. The principal risks facing the Group are:

Strategic

Food price inflation slowed in the year but inflationary pressures remain in the form of employer national insurance increases and wage inflation. These will continue to make it a challenging environment for most of our customers. The Group aims to implement price increases in a timely manner and has a diversified customer base which includes retail and manufacturing businesses, providing some mitigation against changes in consumer purchasing habits. Deflation presents an equally important risk as long-term contracts the Group enters into for commodities could lead to uncompetitive prices. To mitigate this risk the Group enters into short term commodity contracts with no contract exceeding twelve months.

Competition

Customer retention and competitive purchasing remain key risks for the group. Focus remains on ensuring prices are at the best commercial rates, with a quality service to ensure high levels of customer retention. Focus has been placed on continually improving commercial terms negotiated with suppliers to ensure the Group's offering remains competitive.

Food Safety

Food safety remains a priority for the Group, particularly when offering substitute products to customers. The Group adopts comprehensive HACCP systems and aims to retain a grade A or above in the BRC accreditation. The Group has a transparent substitution policy which is shared with customers.

Operational

The retention of the Group's Transport Operators License is fundamental to continuing operations and to ensure the Group remains compliant and adopts best practice, an external audit is commissioned annually. Of similar importance is the continuity of manufacturing equipment and this is kept operational by preventative maintenance and having a stock of spare parts available with short lead times.

A business continuity plan and risk register have been developed and adopted for all business units to combat potential threats to the business in servicing customer requirements.

IT

Data security and integrity of all aspects of the IT platform comes under ever increasing threats from cyber-attacks. The Group has implemented industry leading firewall and anti-virus software and continuously trains its employees on cyber security.

Pricing

The selling price of products is key to the success of the business and achieving an appropriate gross margin on sales is vital. The Group mitigates this risk by passing on price increases and decreases to its customers in a timely and transparent manner and by hedging customer forward contracts with supply side forward contracts.

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Energy Consumption

The table below shows the energy consumed by the Group during the financial year ended 31 March 2026 in kilowatt hours (kWh) and tonnes of carbon dioxide (tCO₂e).

	2026	2026	2025	2025
Utility and Scope Consumption	kWh	tCO ₂ e	kWh	tCO ₂ e
Grid supplied electricity (scope 2)	3,276,056	579.90	3,526,437	656.09
Gaseous and other fuels (scope 1)	745,546	171.70	718,399	156.84
Transportation (scope 1 & 3)	20,905,621	5,071.20	29,433,100	7,027.99
Total	24,927,223	5,822.80	33,677,936	7,840.92

Scope 1, 2 and 3 consumption and CO₂e emission data has been calculated in line with the Government Emissions Factor Database 2025 version 1.0. Scope 1 consumption and emissions relate to direct combustion of natural gas, stationary fuel use and refrigerant use and fuels utilised for transportation operations, such as company vehicle fleets. Scope 2 consumption and emissions relate to indirect emissions relating to the consumption of purchased electricity in day-to-day business operations. Scope 3 consumption and emissions relate to emissions resulting from sources not directly owned by the Group. For the Group, this is related to business travel undertaken in employee-owned vehicles.

Intensity metrics

The Group's key performance indicators for measuring the intensity of consumption are tonnes of carbon dioxide (tCO₂e) per million of revenue and kilogrammes of CO₂e consumed to transport a tonne of product over a distance of one kilometre (kgCO₂e / TK).

Intensity metric	2026	2025
tCO ₂ e / £m of revenue	23.67	33.50
kgCO ₂ e / TK	10.98	16.56

Energy efficiency improvements

BAKO are committed to year-on-year improvements in their operational energy efficiency. As such, a register of energy efficiency measures has been compiled, with a view to implementing these measures in the next five years.

Measures ongoing and undertaken through 2025/26

- Continuation of HGV replacement - The Group will continue to invest in more energy efficient heavy goods vehicles (HGVs).
- Solar feasibility study – A solar feasibility study was undertaken at the Finlay's site
- Data quality – Improvement in data quality availability, focusing on availability of primary consumption data for company transport

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Scope 1, 2 and 3 consumption and CO₂e emissions data has been developed and calculated using the GHG Protocol –A Corporate Accounting and Reporting Standard (World Resources Institute and World Business Council for Sustainable Development, 2004); Greenhouse Gas Protocol –Scope 2 Guidance (World Resources Institute, 2015); ISO 14064-1 and ISO 14064-2 (ISO, 2018; ISO, 2019); Environmental Reporting Guidelines: Including Streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting Guidance (HM Government, 2019).

Government Emissions Factor Database 2025 version 1.0 has been used, utilising the published kWh gross calorific value (CV) and kgCO₂e emissions factors relevant for the reporting period 01/04/2025 to 31/03/2026. Intensity metrics have been calculated utilising the reportable figures for the following metrics, and tCO₂e for both individual sources and total emissions were then divided by this figure to determine the tCO₂e per metric:

- Total turnover (£m) £246.0 (2025: £234.1m)
- Tonne kilometres (millions) (TK (million)) 530,093 (2025: 473,428)



STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Corporate governance

The Board of Directors strive to keep pace with best practice and guidance on corporate governance. Whilst not mandatory for the Group, the Board has voluntarily adopted the Quoted Companies Alliance (QCA) Governance Code, demonstrating its commitment to improve corporate governance. The Board is made up of four Qualifying Directors (eligible by virtue of being a customer and a shareholder), two Executive Directors and two Independent Non-Executive Directors. Following a review of time commitment during the year, the Chairperson is expected to commit 42 days per annum (previously 36 days) to BAKO and all Qualifying Directors are required to commit to 30 days per annum (previously 24 days). The Board fulfils a supervisory function overseeing the Executive Management Team who run the day-to-day business. The Group encourages the Executive Management Team to keep their skills and knowledge up to date by carrying out annual appraisals and identifying training requirements.

The Board of Directors remains committed to ensuring strong and sustainable leadership to support the business. As part of its commitment to effective succession planning, the Committee reviewed the Group's management structure, evaluating the skills and experience of the senior leadership team in relation to both current operations and the evolving business strategy. This review was undertaken alongside the Board's skills matrix exercise and collectively identified the need to formalise regular reviews of key positions, implement development plans for internal candidates and consider external expertise where appropriate. By investing in succession planning, we aim to minimise disruption, preserve institutional knowledge, and ensure strategic continuity, giving shareholders confidence in the Group's future direction and resilience.

Following a review of the updated QCA Governance Code, the Board undertakes an annual evaluation, a process which requires each board member to participate in a formal evaluation, feedback from which is used to improve the board and board sub-committees. The evaluation process ensures that the board's composition, dynamic, operations and structure are effective for the Group and its business environment. The latest evaluation was completed in 2025.

Board of Directors

Michael Tully, Group CEO and Kirti Hirani, Group CFO are supported on the Board by the Chair, Qualifying Directors and Independent Non-Executive Directors.

David Yates, Chairperson & Qualifying Director

David Yates has owned and operated Luke Evans Bakery, a 222 year old wholesale bakery in Derbyshire, for 38 years. David became a BAKO Shareholder soon after he joined the bakery, recognising the importance of reliable and affordable ingredients. Realising the importance of BAKO's success to his own business, David was a regular attendee at AGM's for many years, before joining the board in January 2018. David successfully applied for the position of Chairperson in May 2021, based on his strategy of ensuring BAKO is here to support the baking Industry, and the BAKO shareholders.

Duncan Hindley, Qualifying Director

Duncan Hindley is a 4th generation baker. He spent time in the Royal Navy before attending bakery college in Birmingham, after which he worked for Sainsbury's, Greenhalgh's and joined Hindley's in 1990. Following a period of growth in manufacturing, wholesale and retail operations, Duncan led strategic changes to focus on farmers' markets, food festivals, bread making courses and a reduction in retail shops creating a sustainable bakery business. Hindley's celebrated 133 years in April 2026. Duncan has been a shareholder since 1993 and will become President of the Craft Bakers Association in September 2026.

Gordon McGhee, Qualifying Director

Gordon McGhee is the Managing Director of the McGhee Group which comprises of multiple bakery manufacturing and distribution sites across Central Scotland. This 4th generation family business is a household name across Scotland. Gordon has steered the organisation through a host of expansions and acquisitions over the past 30 years and his astute focus and attention to detail have ensured The McGhee Group remains one of the most profitable independent bakery businesses in the country. MBA qualified, Gordon joined the BAKO board in June 2021.

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Tom Moore, Qualifying Director

Tom Moore is a 5th generation family baker from Henllan Bakery in Denbigh, North Wales. Tom has dedicated his life to the baking industry from studying baking at college to being involved with the family bakery from a young age and to being appointed vice chair of the Bakers & Confectioners Association in 2026. As Production Director within the business, Tom has managed to secure listings in most major supermarkets across Wales by consistently producing fresh, quality products. Tom is honoured to have joined the BAKO board in July 2023 having been a BAKO shareholder since 1995.

Martyn Taylor, Independent Non-Executive Director

Martyn is a former senior bank manager and prior to his retirement he led a risk management team across the North of England, supporting businesses facing financial challenges. Prior to that he headed a UK national team of specialist relationship managers, who funded and supported customers with mergers, acquisition and buy-outs. He also graduated from senior management development programmes at Harvard Business School and the Wharton University of Pennsylvania.

Ian Dobbie, Independent Non-Executive Director

Ian is a Chartered Chemist who has spent his entire career in the food business, mainly in the bakery and prepared chilled foods product sectors. His career started with RHM and he then went onto work for the likes of Northern Foods and Allied Bakeries before joining Délifrance as Managing Director of the UK business and later becoming the first non-French CEO for the Délifrance Group. He now runs his own consultancy business focusing on transformational change and he most recently led the successful sale of the Wrights Food Group to PAI Partners Private Equity / The Complete Food Group. Ian joined the BAKO board in January 2023 and is also a Non-Executive Director with Deli-Lites (Ireland) Limited.

The Directors convene the following committees in order to formalise the governance of the Group:

Audit committee – Chair: Martyn Taylor

The role of the Audit Committee is to review the significant financial reporting issues and judgements made in connection with the Group's financial statements and reports, and to review the scope and effectiveness of the Group's internal controls, including financial, operational and compliance controls established by management to identify, assess, manage and monitor key risks.

The committee appoints the internal and external auditors and reviews the scope and findings of their reports. The Group uses a risk-based approach to areas of focus for internal audit; the annual scope is agreed in advance by the Audit Committee and the Executive Management Team, with due consideration of changing circumstances during the year. Internal audits were conducted during the year in the areas of health and fire safety, transport and QCA code compliance.

The Audit Committee reviews the independence of RSM UK Audit LLP on an ongoing basis and have concluded that RSM UK Audit LLP has maintained its independence. The safeguards in place to prevent RSM UK Audit LLP's independence being compromised by engaging in non-audit work are considered prior to engaging them for such work on a case-by-case basis.

Risk committee – Chair: Duncan Hindley

The Risk Committee is responsible for overseeing the risk management framework for the Group. The Risk Committee maintains risk registers for the Group and is responsible for managing the risks to which the Group is exposed. Committee members can raise new risks at each Risk Committee meeting or earlier if of an urgent nature. The Risk Committee will then score the risk and assess how effective any mitigations can be to reduce the risk score to an acceptable level. Business Continuity Plans were also reviewed and updated during the year.

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

The committee has implemented a risk appetite statement covering the business areas of brand and reputation, food safety, financial, IT, legal compliance, health and safety and corporate social responsibility. The risk appetite statement sets out the acceptable level of risk the Group is prepared to take in each of these areas.

Remuneration committee – Chair: Martyn Taylor

The role of the Remuneration Committee is to assist the Board to fulfil its responsibility to shareholders to ensure the remuneration policy and practice of the Group reward fairly and responsibly, with a clear link to corporate and individual performance, having regard to statutory and regulatory requirements.

The committee is responsible for making recommendations to the Board in respect of the remuneration policy for the Chairman, Qualifying Directors and the Executive Management Team. The committee also has an oversight of the remuneration arrangements for the direct reports to executives. The Group utilises a Willis Tower Watson salary guide to provide a remuneration benchmark for all roles across the Group.

The aim of the remuneration policy is to help attract and retain people. Incentive measures include short term cash incentives for achieving targets set out in a balanced scorecard and long term incentives by way of growth shares issued to certain members of the Executive Management Team. The objective of the incentive scheme is to align the interest of employees with the shareholders by increasing sustainable profitability and thereby the shareholder rebate.

Nominations committee

The committee is convened as and when there is a need to recruit on the Board or Executive Management Team. It is responsible for reviewing the succession plan for Directors and Executive Managers, and for making recommendations on the composition of the Board and Executive Management Team. The Board ensures there is a formal, rigorous and transparent procedure for the appointment of new Directors.

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Non-Executive Directors

The Board regularly reviews the independence of its Non-Executive Directors to determine whether there are any circumstances that might affect their independence. For the year under review the Board concluded that its Non-Executive Directors were independent in character and judgement.

Members of Committees

The members of the Committees were as follows:

		Eligible	Attendance
Audit Committee (4 meetings)	M Taylor - Chair D Hindley I Dobbie	4 4 4	4 4 4
Risk Committee (3 meetings)	D Hindley – Chair M Taylor I Dobbie	3 3 3	3 3 3
Remuneration Committee (5 meetings)	M Taylor - Chair G McGhee T Moore I Dobbie	5 5 5 5	5 5 4 5

The Board of Directors met on twelve occasions during the year, attendance of the Directors at these meetings is set out below.

Numbers of meetings attended:	Eligible	Attendance
D Yates	12	11
D Hindley	12	11
G McGhee	12	11
T Moore	12	12
M Taylor	12	12
I Dobbie	12	12
M Tully	12	12
K Hirani	12	11

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

Section 172 statement

As a Board we have always been committed to The Group's purpose of "A business owned by bakers for bakers championing and inspiring the bakery industry for future generations" is at the heart of any decisions made. Our business can only grow, and our shareholders can only prosper if we understand and respect the views of our customers, colleagues, suppliers and the communities in which we operate.

Our customers

Customers are always front of mind when taking decisions. Customers have the opportunity to raise issues with each of the touch points they have with the Group namely, Field Sales Representatives, Telesales Representatives and Delivery Staff, all of whom can report feedback to the Group's Executive Management Team. Any information that needs Board level attention is included in the Group Chief Executive's monthly report to the Board.

Our colleagues

Communication with colleagues is via 'My BAKO' which is an online platform that can be accessed by all colleagues and is used by senior management to post business updates. The platform also gives our colleagues access to mental and physical well-being support and access to discounts from major retailers. Every person employed by the Group has an annual appraisal and anyone leaving the Group has an exit interview, both of which provide an opportunity for colleagues to discuss their views. Health and safety of our colleagues is of paramount importance and the Group continues to invest in training, incident reporting and an annual external audit of health and safety.

Our suppliers

The Group's commercial team are the principal contact with our suppliers, and we are committed to building strong trading relationships with our partners. This is done through regular meetings with dedicated points of contact where all supply matters are discussed. We operate to a set of quality and ethical standards and, as a minimum, expect our suppliers to work to our terms of trade. Senior management from our top suppliers are invited to attend meetings with the Group's Executive Management Team.

Our shareholders

The Group's shareholders are also customers of the Group by virtue of the eligibility to become a shareholder as set out in the Articles of Association. Shareholder engagement is therefore frequent as part of their trading relationship with the Group. Shareholders also have the opportunity to engage with Executive Directors at industry events and the Annual General Meeting. The Board measures the success of its shareholder engagement by the consistent support received for all resolutions proposed by the Company in Annual General Meetings over the past three years.

Our communities and society

Contact with local communities is made by Group colleagues living in the locality of the depots. The Group has implemented a Corporate Social Responsibility strategy, a key part of which is to support Dementia UK as its nominated National charity and each depot has nominated a local charity to support. The Group recognises its impact on the environment and actively seeks to minimise its carbon footprint.

On behalf of the Board



D Yates
Director
28th July 2026

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors present their annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2026.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Group continued to be that of the purchase and resale of food and ancillary products and services to the bakery industry. The Company continues to act as the holding company for the Group's trading companies.

Directors

The Directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as follows:

D Yates
D Hindley
G McGhee
T Moore
M Taylor
D Dobbie
M Tully
K Hirani

Results and dividends

The profit after taxation for the year amounted to £4.5 million (2025: £5.9 million). The results for the year are set out on page 22. No ordinary dividends were paid (2025: £nil). Historically, the Company has paid rebates to shareholders based on their spend with the Group relative to total shareholder spend to reward shareholder loyalty. The final rebate proposed for the year ended 31 March 2026 is £4.6 million (2025: £5.5 million).

Acquisition of own shares

During the year, the Company repurchased 1,200 (2025: 2,040) Ordinary shares at a nominal value of £1 each.

Financial instruments

Liquidity risk

The Group manages its cash and borrowing requirements in order to maximise interest income and minimise interest expense, whilst ensuring the Group has sufficient liquid resources to meet the operating needs of the business.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on floating rate deposits and invoice financing. The Group manages the risk by minimising borrowing.

Foreign currency risk

The Group's principal foreign currency exposures arise from purchasing commodities denominated in Euros. Group policy permits but does not demand that these exposures may be hedged in order to fix the cost in Sterling. This hedging activity involves the use of foreign exchange forward contracts. The Group does not use hedge accounting.

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

Credit risk

Investments of surplus cash, borrowings and derivative instruments are made through banks and companies which must fulfil credit rating criteria approved by the Board. All customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. Trade debtors are monitored on an ongoing basis and provision is made for doubtful debts where necessary. The Group insures a majority of its trade debtors using credit insurance, thereby mitigating a majority of the risk of customer default.

Employees

The Group communicates updates with its employees using the internal MyBAKO platform. Monthly management meetings are held to discuss performance and future plans and managers communicate relevant information from these meetings to their teams. The Remuneration Committee compares remuneration to an external benchmark at least annually and cost of living increases are assessed annually. The Group appoints and promotes solely based on merit.

Disabled persons

Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully considered, bearing in mind the aptitudes of the applicant concerned. In the event of members of staff becoming disabled, every effort is made to ensure that their employment within the Group continues and that the appropriate training is arranged. It is the policy of the Group that the training, career development and promotion of disabled persons should, as far as possible, be identical to that of other employees.

Matters of strategic importance

The Group has chosen in accordance with Companies Act 2006, s. 414C(11) to set out in the Group's Strategic Report information required by Large and Medium-sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008, Sch. 7 to be contained in the Directors' Report. It has done so in respect of a review of the business and future developments.

Supplier payment policy

It is the Group's normal practice to make payments to suppliers in line with agreed terms, provided that the supplier has performed in accordance with relevant terms and conditions. Trade payables of the Group at the year end were equivalent to 57 days of purchases (2025: 55 days).

Stakeholder engagement

The Group's engagement with customers, colleagues, suppliers and shareholders is detailed in the Section 172 statement within the Strategic Report.

Energy consumption

Information relating to the Group's energy consumption is included in the Strategic Report.

Auditor

The auditor, RSM UK Audit LLP, is deemed to be reappointed under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006.

Statement of disclosure to auditor

So far as each person who was a Director at the date of approving this report is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Directors of the Company and Group are unaware. Additionally, the Directors individually have taken all the necessary steps that they ought to have taken as Directors in order to make themselves aware of all relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor of the Company and Group is aware of that information.

On behalf of the Board



D Yates
Director
28th July 2026

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare Group and Company financial statements for each financial year. The Directors have elected under Company law to prepare the Group financial statements in accordance with UK-adopted International Accounting Standards and to prepare the Company financial statements in accordance with UK-adopted International Accounting Standards and applicable law.

The Group and Company financial statements are required by law and UK-adopted International Accounting Standards to present fairly the financial position of the Group and the Company and the financial performance of the Group. The Act 2006 provides in relation to such financial statements that references in the relevant part of that Act to financial statements giving a true and fair view are references to their achieving a fair presentation.

Under Company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and the Company and of the profit or loss of the Group for that period.

In preparing each of the Group and Company financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether they have been prepared in accordance with UK-adopted International Accounting Standards; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group and the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Group's and the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Group and the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Group and the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the BAKO Group Limited website.

Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BAKO GROUP LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Bako Group Limited (the 'parent Company') and its subsidiaries (the 'Group') for the year ended 31 March 2026 which comprise the Group statement of comprehensive income, the Group statement of financial position, the Company statement of financial position, the Group statement of changes in equity, the Company statement of changes in equity, the Group statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements, including significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the Group financial statements is applicable law and International Accounting Standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the parent Company financial statements is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards including FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion:

- the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the Group's and of the parent Company's affairs as at 31 March 2026 and of the Group's profit for the year then ended;
- the Group financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006;
- the parent Company financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group and parent Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Group's or the parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BAKO GROUP LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the Directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and the parent Company and their environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or the Directors' report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent Company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent Company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 17, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Group's and the parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the parent Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BAKO GROUP LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

The extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

Irregularities are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. The objectives of our audit are to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding compliance with laws and regulations that have a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, to perform audit procedures to help identify instances of non-compliance with other laws and regulations that may have a material effect on the financial statements, and to respond appropriately to identified or suspected non-compliance with laws and regulations identified during the audit.

In relation to fraud, the objectives of our audit are to identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements due to fraud, to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the assessed risks of material misstatement due to fraud through designing and implementing appropriate responses and to respond appropriately to fraud or suspected fraud identified during the audit.

However, it is the primary responsibility of management, with the oversight of those charged with governance, to ensure that the entity's operations are conducted in accordance with the provisions of laws and regulations and for the prevention and detection of fraud.

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud, the Group audit engagement team:

- obtained an understanding of the nature of the industry and sector, including the legal and regulatory frameworks that the Group and parent Company operate in and how the Group and parent Company are complying with the legal and regulatory frameworks;
- inquired of management, and those charged with governance, about their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities, including any known actual, suspected or alleged instances of fraud; and
- discussed matters about non-compliance with laws and regulations and how fraud might occur including assessment of how and where the financial statements may be susceptible to fraud.

As a result of these procedures, we consider the most significant laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the financial statements are IFRS / UK-adopted IAS, FRS101, the Companies Act 2006 and tax compliance regulations. We performed audit procedures to detect non-compliances which may have a material impact on the financial statements which included reviewing financial statement disclosures and inspecting correspondence with local tax authorities.

The most significant laws and regulations that have an indirect impact on the financial statements are those in relation to food safety and health and safety. We performed audit procedures to inquire of management and those charged with governance whether the Group is in compliance with these laws and regulations and inspected correspondence with licensing or regulatory authorities. We reviewed the health and safety report prepared by a third party.

The audit engagement team identified the risk of management override of controls and fraud in revenue recognition as the areas where the financial statements were most susceptible to material misstatement due to fraud. Audit procedures performed included but were not limited to testing manual journal entries and other adjustments, evaluating the business rationale in relation to significant, unusual transactions and transactions entered into outside the normal course of business, assessing whether judgements made in making accounting estimates are indicative of potential bias. We utilised data analytics tools to test the completeness of revenue recognised and performed substantive testing over transactions recognised around the year end date.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BAKO GROUP LIMITED (CONTINUED)

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities>. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Ian Taylor

Ian Taylor (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of RSM UK Audit LLP, Statutory Auditor

Chartered Accountants
Bluebell House
Brian Johnson Way
Preston
Lancashire
PR2 5PE

28 July 2026

GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Note	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Revenue	2	245,892	234,071
Cost of sales		(200,464)	(189,749)
Gross profit		45,428	44,322
Administrative expenses		(37,384)	(35,186)
Non-underlying costs	3	(712)	(167)
Operating Profit		7,332	8,969
Investment income		63	33
Finance costs	9	(926)	(761)
Profit before taxation		6,469	8,241
Income tax	10	(1,920)	(2,347)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year		4,549	5,894

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2026

	Note	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Assets			
Goodwill	11	13,184	7,325
Intangible assets	11	6,191	4,765
Property, plant and equipment	12	29,251	21,697
Total non-current assets		48,626	33,787
Inventories	17	17,086	14,113
Trade and other receivables	18	29,660	28,274
Corporation tax receivable	18	1,774	1,727
Cash and cash equivalents		5,556	8,334
Total current assets		54,076	52,448
Total assets		102,702	86,235
Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	19	(39,261)	(37,488)
Current tax liabilities	19	(1,777)	(1,731)
Loans and other borrowings	20	(7,573)	(422)
Lease liabilities	21	(3,229)	(2,315)
Total current liabilities		(51,840)	(41,956)
Net current assets		2,236	10,492
Loans and other borrowings	20	(3,703)	(4,201)
Long-term provisions	22	(510)	(509)
Lease liabilities	21	(9,523)	(8,039)
Deferred tax liability	16	(5,065)	(4,374)
Total non-current liabilities		(18,801)	(17,123)
Total liabilities		(70,641)	(59,079)
Net assets		32,061	27,156
Equity			
Share capital	24	32	32
Share premium	26	681	681
Revaluation reserve	26	725	725
Merger reserve	26	50	50
Share-based payment reserve	26	959	604
Capital redemption reserve	26	18	17
Retained earnings	26	29,596	25,047
Equity attributable to owners of the Group		32,061	27,156

These Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 28th July 2026 and signed on its behalf by:



D Yates
Director

Company registered number: 08802727

COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2026

	Note	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Assets			
Investments	14	27,758	27,758
Intangible assets	11	1,803	1,817
Property, plant and equipment	12	15	32
Investment properties	13	3,195	3,289
Total non-current assets		32,771	32,896
Trade and other receivables	18	5,510	4,049
Corporation tax receivable	18	1,443	1,726
Cash and cash equivalents		73	70
Total current assets		7,026	5,845
Total assets		39,797	38,741
Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	19	(5,257)	(9,263)
Loans and other borrowings	20	(480)	(422)
Lease liabilities	21	(8)	(14)
Total current liabilities		(5,745)	(9,699)
Net current assets/(liabilities)		1,281	(3,854)
Loans and other borrowings	20	(3,703)	(4,201)
Deferred tax liability	16	(724)	(722)
Lease liabilities	21	-	(11)
Total non-current liabilities		(4,427)	(4,934)
Total liabilities		(10,172)	(14,633)
Net assets		29,625	24,108
Equity			
Share capital	24	32	32
Share premium	26	681	681
Share-based payment reserve	26	959	604
Capital redemption reserve	26	18	17
Retained earnings	26	27,935	22,774
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		29,625	24,108

The Company's profit for the year was £5,161,000 (2025: £7,346,000).

These Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 28th July 2026 and signed on its behalf by:



D Yates

Director

Company registered number: 08802727

GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Note	Share capital £'000	Share Premium £'000	Revaluation Reserve £'000	Merger reserve £'000	Share- based payment reserve £'000	Capital redemption reserve £'000	Retained earnings £'000	Total Equity £'000
As at 1 April 2024		32	-	725	50	249	15	19,155	20,226
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	-	-	5,894	5,894
Credit to equity for equity settled share-based payments		-	-	-	-	355	-	-	355
Issue of shares	24	2	681	-	-	-	-	-	683
Reduction in share capital	24	(2)	-	-	-	-	2	(2)	(2)
As at 31 March 2025		32	681	725	50	604	17	25,047	27,156
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	-	-	4,549	4,549
Credit to equity for equity settled share-based payments		-	-	-	-	355	-	-	355
Issue of shares	24	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	1
Reduction in share capital	24	(1)	-	-	-	-	1	-	-
As at 31 March 2026		32	681	725	50	959	18	29,596	32,061

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Note	Share capital £'000	Share premium £'000	Share- based payment reserve £'000	Capital redemption reserve £'000	Retained earnings £'000	Total Equity £'000
As at 1 April 2024		32	-	249	15	15,430	15,726
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	7,346	7,346
Credit to equity for equity settled share-based payments		-	-	355	-	-	355
Issue of shares	24	2	681	-	-	-	683
Reduction in share capital	24	(2)	-	-	2	(2)	(2)
As at 31 March 2025		32	681	604	17	22,774	24,108
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	5,161	5,161
Credit to equity for equity settled share-based payments		-	-	355	-	-	355
Issue of shares	24	1	-	-	-	-	1
Reduction in share capital	24	(1)	-	-	1	-	-
As at 31 March 2026		32	681	959	18	27,935	29,625

GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Year ended 31 March 2026 £'000	Year ended 31 March 2025 £'000
Net cash flow from operating activities		
Profit for the year after tax	4,549	5,894
Adjustments for:		
Net finance costs	864	716
Income tax expense	1,920	2,347
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment	3,179	2,860
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets	627	484
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(31)	(22)
Share-based payments	355	355
Increase/(decrease) in provisions	1	(190)
Working capital adjustments		
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	244	(1,102)
Increase in trade and other receivables	(1,230)	(1,297)
Increase in trade and other payables	1,648	2,776
Income taxes paid	(1,651)	(2,380)
Net cash from operations	10,475	10,441
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Purchase of intangible assets	(193)	(222)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(923)	228
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	97	80
Investment Income	63	33
Business combinations, net of cash acquired	(14,996)	(9,677)
Net cash used in investing activities	(15,952)	(9,558)
Cash flows from/(used) in financing activities		
Purchase of own shares for cancellation	(1)	(2)
Issue of new shares	1	685
Repayment of lease liabilities	(3,027)	(3,529)
Drawdown of invoice finance facility	7,093	-
Repayments of borrowings	(440)	(377)
Interest paid	(927)	(761)
Net cash from/(used) in finance activities	2,699	(3,984)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(2,778)	(3,101)
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward	8,334	11,435
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward	5,556	8,334

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

1. Accounting policies

Company information

BAKO Group Limited ('the Company') is a private limited Company domiciled and incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is 74 Roman Way Industrial Estate, Longridge Road, Preston, Lancashire, PR2 5BE.

The Group consists of BAKO Group Limited and all of its subsidiaries.

Basis of Preparation

The consolidated Group Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in conformity with the Companies Act 2006. The consolidated Group Financial Statements and Company Financial Statements are presented in Sterling, generally rounded to the nearest thousand. The Financial Statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, modified to include the revaluation of freehold properties.

The individual Company Financial Statements have been prepared under the Reduced Disclosure Framework (FRS 101) and in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

As permitted by FRS 101, the Company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions from the requirements of IFRS in its individual financial statements:

- inclusion of an explicit and unreserved statement of compliance with IFRS;
- presentation of a Statement of Cash Flows and related notes;
- disclosure of key management personnel compensation;
- disclosure of the categories of financial instrument and the nature and extent of risks arising on these financial instruments;
- comparative period reconciliations for the number of shares outstanding; and
- related party disclosures for transactions with the parent or wholly owned members of the Group.

The Directors have taken advantage of the exemption available under Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 and have not presented an income statement or a statement of comprehensive income for the Company alone.

Significant new accounting policies

No new accounting standards with an impact on the Group or Company have been adopted in the year.

Accounting Standards that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet mandatory, have not been early adopted by the company for the annual reporting period ended 31 March 2026. The company has not yet assessed the impact of these new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations:

- IFRS 18 – Presentation and disclosure in financial statements
- IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates: Lack of Exchangeability
- IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures
- IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated Financial Statements incorporate the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to the Company's accounting reference date. Control is achieved when the Company has the power over the investee, is exposed or has rights to variable return from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to use its power to affect its returns. The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

The results of subsidiaries acquired during the period are included in the consolidated income statement from the date that the Company gains control and accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the Financial Statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra Group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows, relating to transactions between the members of the Group, are eliminated on consolidation. All Financial Statements are drawn up to 31 March 2026.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or at an average rate for a period if the rates do not fluctuate significantly. Foreign exchange gains and losses, resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, are recognised in the income statement. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Going concern basis

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Group has net current assets of £2,337,000 (2025: £10,492,000) and net assets of £32,046,000 (2025: £27,156,000). The Directors have prepared projections based on the outturn for the financial year and the budget for the next financial year and expect the Group and Company to remain within agreed facilities and fulfil all other liabilities as they fall due for a period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements. The Group remains profitable and cash generative throughout the forecast period. The Group has an invoice financing facility in place and a £5m term loan. The Group manages cash flow through sweeping cash from the profitable subsidiaries and using this to support the central overheads. As such, the Directors consider it appropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial statements.

Revenue recognition and rebates

Revenue represents the value of sales made to customers after deduction of discounts, sales taxes and a provision for returns. Discounts include sales rebates, price discounts, customer incentives, certain promotional activities and similar items. Revenue does not include sales between Group companies.

Revenue is recognised when performance obligations are satisfied, goods are delivered to customers and control of goods is transferred to the buyer.

Revenue from the sale of goods is generally recognised on dispatch or delivery to customers, dependent on shipping terms. Discounts and returns are provided for as a reduction to revenue when sales are recorded, based on management's best estimate of the amount required to meet claims by customers, taking into account contractual and legal obligations, historical trends and past experience.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition of a business over the fair value of net assets acquired. It is initially recognised as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is deemed to have an indefinite useful life.

Goodwill is allocated to the cash generating units expected to benefit from the acquisition. Cash generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment at least annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired.

If the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the goodwill and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. Impairment losses are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The value in use is assessed over a period of 5 years plus terminal value using the assumptions of a growth rate of 2% per annum and a discount rate equivalent to the group's weighted average cost of capital.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are recognised at cost and are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Customer relationships acquired in a business combination are recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. They have a finite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Amortisation is recognised under administrative expenses in the profit and loss account so as to write off the cost of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following basis:

Software	7% - 25% straight line
Customer relationships	10% straight line

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recognised at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, or at a revalued amount. Cost includes the original purchase price of the asset and the costs attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Such assets acquired in a business combination are initially recognised at their fair value at acquisition date. Depreciation is charged so as to write off the costs of assets over their estimated useful lives, on a straight-line basis starting from the month they are first used, as follows:

Freehold building	2% straight line
Plant and machinery	7% - 25% straight line
Motor vehicles	10% - 25% straight line

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Gains or losses arising on the revaluation of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the revaluation reserve. Annual transfers between the revaluation reserve and profit or loss are made to reflect the excess depreciation that has been charged in the profit and loss account which relates to the revalued asset. The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, and is recognised in profit or loss.

Investment property

The Company's investment property is initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The depreciation on investment property is charged at 2% on a straight line basis. Rent receivable is recognised on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. The investment property is leased to fellow Group undertakings and is therefore treated as freehold property in the Group balance sheet.

Impairment of intangible and tangible fixed assets

At each reporting end date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its intangible and tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

Investments

Investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost less impairment.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises direct materials. At the end of each reporting period inventories are assessed for impairment. If an item of inventory is impaired, the identified inventory is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell, and an impairment charge is recognised in the income statement. Where a reversal of the impairment is recognised the impairment charge is reversed, up to the original impairment loss, and is recognised as a credit in the income statement.

Income tax

The tax expense or credit represents the sum of the tax currently payable or recoverable and the movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities.

Current income tax

Current tax is based upon taxable income for the year and any adjustment to tax from previous years. Taxable income differs from net income in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years or that are never taxable or deductible. The calculation uses the latest tax rates for the year that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the dates of the Statement of Financial Position.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is calculated at the latest tax rates that have been substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply when settled. It is charged or credited in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, except when it relates to items credited or charged directly to equity, in which case it is also dealt with in equity.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Financial Statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable income and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are not discounted.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Such assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the asset can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority, on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities, where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Pension costs

The Group operates a defined contribution pension scheme for employees. The annual contributions payable are charged to profit or loss.

Share-based compensation

Equity-settled, share-based payments are measured at fair value at the date of grant by reference to the fair value of the instrument granted using the Black Scholes model. They are expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, along with a corresponding increase in equity.

At each reporting date, the Group revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest as a result of the effect of non-market based vesting conditions. The impact of any revision is recognised in profit or loss, with a corresponding adjustment to equity reserves.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position when the Group becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are recognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or when the contractual rights to those assets are transferred. Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables, and amounts owed by Group undertakings, are classified as loans and receivables and recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method (except for short-term receivables where interest is immaterial) less provisions for impairment.

Provisions for impairment of trade receivables are recognised for expected lifetime credit losses using the simplified approach. Impairment reviews of other receivables use the general approach whereby twelve month expected losses are provided for and lifetime credit losses are only recognised where there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially measured at their fair value and are subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. This method allocates interest expense over the relevant period by applying the 'effective interest rate' to the carrying amount of the liability.

Leases

At inception, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease within the scope of IFRS 16. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Where a tangible asset is acquired through a lease, the company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. Right-of-use assets are included within property, plant and equipment, apart from those that meet the definition of investment property.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date plus any initial direct costs and an estimate of the cost of obligations to dismantle, remove, refurbish or restore the underlying asset and the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of other property, plant and equipment. The right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are unpaid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the company's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise fixed payments, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, and the cost of any options that the company is reasonably certain to exercise, such as the exercise price under a purchase option, lease payments in an optional renewal period, or penalties for early termination of a lease.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in: future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate; the company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; or the company's assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of machinery that have a lease term of 12 months or less, or for leases of low-value assets including IT equipment. The payments associated with these leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

Borrowings

Bank loans and invoice discounting facilities are classified as other liabilities. They are initially recorded at fair value, which represents the fair value of the consideration received, net of any direct transaction costs associated with the relevant borrowings. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost and finance charges are charged to profit or loss over the term of the instrument using an effective rate of interest. Finance charges, including premiums payable on settlement or redemption, are accounted for on an accruals basis and are added to the carrying amount of the instrument to the extent that they are not settled in the period in which they arise.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a past event which it is probable will result in the transfer of economic benefits and that obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those amounts, discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised within interest payable and similar expenses.

Dilapidation provision

Dilapidation provisions are recognised where the Group has an obligation under a lease agreement to restore leased premises to a specified condition at the end of the lease term. The obligation arises when the leasehold property is occupied or altered in accordance with the lease agreement.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of these Financial Statements requires management to make judgements and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at each Statement of Financial Position date and the reported results. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Information about such judgements and estimations is contained in individual accounting policies.

Accounting estimates

The key sources of estimation uncertainty, that could cause an adjustment to be required to the carrying amount of an asset or liability within the next accounting period, are outlined below:

Impairment of goodwill

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating unit to which the goodwill has been allocated. The value in use calculation requires the estimation of future cash flows expected to arise and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. A change in these estimates would lead to a change in any impairment charged to the profit or loss for the year.

Dilapidations provision

Determining the value of the dilapidations provision requires an estimation of the value of repairs to be carried out at a future point in time on termination of a property lease. A change in the provision would result in a change in the amount charged to the profit and loss in the year.

Share-based payments

Calculating the value of the share-based payment charges has required management to make a number of estimations regarding the future value of the shares issued. Any difference between these estimations and the final value of the shares at redemption would lead to a charge or credit against retained earnings in the year in which the shares are redeemed.

Calculation of right of use assets and lease liabilities

Determining the value of right of use assets and lease liabilities under IFRS 16 requires an estimation of the incremental cost of capital to be applied to cash flows under the terms of the lease, where the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined. A change in these estimates would lead to a change in the values recognised in respect of right of use assets and lease liabilities and would result in a change to values charged to profit and loss in respect of these items in the year.

Accounting judgements

In the course of preparing these financial statements, other than judgements involving estimates and assumptions as above, no judgements have been made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies that would have a material impact on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

2. Revenue

The Group's revenue is derived from a single source, being the sale of food and ancillary products and services. All revenue is derived from customers in the United Kingdom.

3. Non-underlying costs

	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Legal and professional fees	712	167

Non underlying costs relate to the legal and professional fees and other associated costs in respect of the business combination detailed in note 15.

4. Operating profit

	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
This is stated after charging/(crediting):		
Exchange gains	-	(52)
Shareholder rebate included as an expense	4,600	5,490
Share-based payments	355	355
Depreciation of owned property, plant and equipment	2,290	1,777
Depreciation of right of use assets	889	1,083
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(31)	(27)
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets	627	484

5. Auditor's remuneration

	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
<i>Fees payable to the Company's auditor and associates</i>		
Audit of the financial statements of the Group and Company	10	11
Audit of the financial statements of the subsidiaries	84	80
Total audit fees	94	91
Other non-audit related services	66	21

6. Employee numbers and costs

The average monthly number of people (including Directors) employed by the Group was:

	Group		Company	
	2026 Number	2025 Number	2026 Number	2025 Number
Selling	83	75	-	4
Distribution	103	95	-	-
Warehousing	134	133	-	-
Office and management	79	68	48	45
Total	399	371	48	49

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. Employee numbers and costs (continued)

The aggregate remuneration of all employees, including Directors, comprises:

	Group		Company	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Wages and salaries	16,037	15,095	2,655	3,004
Social security costs	2,103	1,628	352	352
Other pension costs	856	855	164	204
Share-based payments	355	355	355	355
Total	19,351	17,933	3,526	3,915

7. Directors' remuneration

	2026	2025
	£'000	£'000
Remuneration for qualifying services	1,333	1,105
Company pension contributions to defined contribution schemes	88	87
Share based payments	257	257
Total	1,678	1,449

The number of Directors for whom retirements benefits are accruing under defined contribution schemes amounted to 3 (2025: 2).

Total remuneration paid to the highest paid Director was as follows:

	2026	2025
	£'000	£'000
Remuneration for qualifying services	376	328
Company pension contributions to defined contribution schemes	37	35
Share based payments	136	136
Total	549	499

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

8. Share-based payment charges

	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Share-based payment expense	355	355

The Group operates an equity-settled share-based payment scheme for certain employees who are considered key to the operations of the Group. These employees are issued B Ordinary or C Ordinary shares by the Company at a price equal to the nominal value of the shares for B Ordinary shares and market value for C Ordinary shares. The conditions under which the shares are redeemable and their value at redemption are set out in the Company's Articles of Association. A share-based payment charge amounting to £355,000 was recognised in profit and loss during the year (2025: £355,000), with a corresponding credit to equity.

The Group is unable to directly measure the fair value of employee services received. Instead, the fair value of the B Ordinary and C Ordinary shares granted during the prior year was determined using the Black-Scholes model. The model is internationally recognised as being appropriate to value employee share schemes similar to the scheme operated by the Group.

9. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Interest on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:		
Interest on loans	253	336
Interest on lease liabilities	536	425
Interest paid on Invoice Finance borrowings	137	-
Total	926	761

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

10. Taxation

	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Current tax		
Current period – UK corporation tax	1,639	1,492
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	(58)	19
Total current tax	1,581	1,511
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	236	786
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	103	50
Total deferred tax	339	836
Total tax charge	1,920	2,347

Factors affecting the tax charge

Tax is assessed for the period at a rate different to the UK corporation tax rate for the reasons below:

	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Profit before tax	6,469	8,241
Tax charge at 25% (2025: 25%)	1,617	2,060
<i>Adjustments relating to underlying items:</i>		
Adjustment to tax charge in respect of prior periods	45	69
Effects of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	371	340
Release of deferred tax on business combinations	(113)	(122)
Total tax expense	1,920	2,347

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

11. Intangible assets

Group			Customer	
Cost	Goodwill	Software	relationships	Total
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
As at 1 April 2024	8,516	3,546	-	12,062
Additions	-	222	-	222
Additions – business combinations	1,236	-	3,276	4,512
Transfers	-	347	-	347
Disposals	-	(1,545)	-	(1,545)
As at 1 April 2025	9,752	2,570	3,276	15,598
Additions	-	193	-	193
Additions – business combinations	5,859	-	1,860	7,719
Disposals	-	(6)	-	(6)
As at 31 March 2026	15,611	2,757	5,136	23,504

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

As at 1 April 2024	2,427	1,807	-	4,234
Charge for the year	-	156	328	484
Transfers	-	335	-	335
Disposals	-	(1,545)	-	(1,545)
As at 1 April 2025	2,427	753	328	3,508
Charge for the year	-	163	464	627
Disposals	-	(6)	-	(6)
As at 31 March 2026	2,427	910	792	4,129

Carrying amount

As at 31 March 2026	13,184	1,847	4,344	19,375
As at 31 March 2025	7,325	1,817	2,948	12,090
As at 1 April 2024	6,089	1,739	-	7,828

The Group tests goodwill for impairment annually or where there is an indication that goodwill might be impaired. The recoverable amount of all cash generating units has been determined on a value-in-use basis. Value-in-use calculations for each cash generating unit are based on projected pre-tax discounted cash flows, discounted at pre-tax rates reflecting the Group's weighted average cost of capital of 12.3% (2025: 12.4%).

Key assumptions contained in the value-in-use calculations include the future revenues, margins achieved, and the discount rates applied. Value-in-use calculations are prepared using management's approved forecasts covering a 5-year period. Forecasts indicate management's expectation of the future performance of the cash generating units for the year ended 31 March 2026 and a growth rate of 2% per annum for the years thereafter. The forecasts are based on the current performance of each cash generating unit in the year adjusted for management's knowledge of the market environment and future business plans.

Goodwill associated with the acquisition of the Sandco 1187 Ltd group in August 2015 has a cost bought forward of £6,769,000 and accumulated amortisation brought forward of £871,000. The carrying amount of the goodwill associated with this acquisition is £5,898,000 (2025: £5,898,000).

Goodwill associated with the acquisition of Bako South Eastern Limited in May 2014 has a cost of £1,347,000 and accumulated amortisation brought forward of £1,156,000 (2025 £1,156,000). The carrying amount of the goodwill is £191,000 (2025: £191,000).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

11. Intangible assets (continued)

Customer relationships associated with the acquisition of James AS Finlay Holdings Limited and James AS Finlay Limited on 3 April 2024 has a cost of £2,948,000 and amortisation charge for the year of £328,000. The carrying amounts of the customer relationships is £2,620,000.

Goodwill associated with the acquisition James AS Finlay Holdings Limited and James AS Finlay Limited on 3 April 2024 has a cost of £1,236,000 and accumulated amortisation brought forward of £nil.

Purchased goodwill has a cost of £400,000 and accumulated amortisation brought forward of £400,000. The carrying amount of the goodwill is £nil (2025: £nil).

Goodwill associated with the acquisition of BAKO Western Ltd on 5 December 2025 has a cost of £5,859,043 and accumulated amortisation brought forward of £nil. The carrying amount of the goodwill associated with this acquisition is £5,859,043.

Customer relationships associated with the acquisition of BAKO Western Ltd on 5 December 2025 has a cost of £1,860,000 and amortisation charge for the year of £136,000. The carrying amounts of the customer relationships is £1,724,000.

No impairment has been recognised in respect of the carrying value of goodwill in the year, as the recoverable amount of goodwill exceeds the carrying value for each of the cash generating units.

Company

Cost	Software £'000	Total £'000
As at 1 April 2024	1,943	1,943
Additions	222	222
As at 1 April 2025	2,165	2,165
Additions	142	142
As at 31 March 2026	2,307	2,307

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

As at 1 April 2024	202	202
Charge for the year	146	146
As at 1 April 2025	348	348
Charge for the year	156	156
As at 31 March 2026	504	504

Carrying amount

As at 31 March 2026	1,803	1,803
As at 31 March 2025	1,817	1,817
As at 1 April 2024	1,741	1,741

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

12. Property, plant and equipment

Group	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Motor vehicles	Total
Cost or valuation	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
As at 1 April 2024	10,729	3,767	10,338	24,834
Additions	10	458	4,825	5,293
Additions – business combinations	1,950	1,497	139	3,586
Disposals	-	(984)	(3,766)	(4,750)
Transfers	-	(347)	-	(347)
As at 31 March 2025	12,689	4,391	11,536	28,616
Additions	729	672	2,629	4,030
Additions – business combinations	4,000	367	2,380	6,747
Disposals	-	(213)	(1,421)	(1,634)
Transfer	-	16	-	16
As at 31 March 2026	17,418	5,233	15,124	37,775

Depreciation and impairment				
As at 1 April 2024	2,788	2,117	4,181	9,086
Charge for the year	665	553	1,642	2,860
Disposals	-	(969)	(3,723)	(4,692)
Transfers	-	(335)	-	(335)
As at 31 March 2025	3,453	1,366	2,100	6,919
Charge for the year	740	642	1,797	3,179
Disposals	-	(201)	(1,367)	(1,568)
Transfers	-	(6)	-	(6)
As at 31 March 2026	4,193	1,801	2,530	8,524

Carrying Amount:				
As at 31 March 2026	13,225	3,432	12,594	29,251
As at 31 March 2025	9,236	3,025	9,436	21,697
As at 1 April 2024	7,941	1,650	6,157	15,748

At 31 March 2026, had revalued assets been carried at historic cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, their carrying amount would have been approximately £2,626,000 (2025: £2,677,000). The historical cost was £3,938,000 (2025: £3,938,000) and accumulated depreciation of £1,311,866 (2025: £1,261,000).

The transfers during the year relate to the reclassifications of items on an acquisition from a previous year. The transfers during the prior year relate to the reclassifications of items of computer software as intangible assets. These are not material to correct in previous years.

The bank loan included within borrowings contains a fixed charge secured against the property to which they relate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

12. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Company	Plant and machinery	Total
Cost or valuation	£'000	£'000
As at 1 April 2024	82	82
Additions	5	5
As at 31 March 2025	89	89
Additions	-	-
As at 31 March 2026	89	89

Depreciation and impairment

As at 1 April 2024	40	40
Charge for the year	17	17
As at 31 March 2025	57	57
Charge for the year	17	17
As at 31 March 2026	74	74

Carrying Amount:

As at 31 March 2026	15	15
As at 31 March 2025	32	32
As at 1 April 2024	44	44

The net carrying value of tangible fixed assets include the following right of use assets:

	Group		Company	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Land and buildings	3,038	2,839	-	-
Plant and machinery	-	36	-	27
Motor vehicles	2,577	246	-	-
	5,615	3,121	-	27

The net book value of the right of use assets comprised:

	£'000
Net book value at 31 March 2024	4,094
Cost movement in year	(3,456)
Depreciation movement in year	2,483
Net book value at 31 March 2025	3,121
Cost movement in year	2,856
Depreciation movement in year	(362)
Net book value at 31 March 2026	5,615

	2026	2025
	£'000	£'000
Depreciation charge in respect of:		
Right of use assets	889	1,083

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

13. Investment property

Company

Cost	£'000
As at 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2025	3,622
As at 31 March 2026	3,622
Depreciation and impairment	
As at 1 April 2024	239
Charge for the year	94
As at 31 March 2025	333
Charge for the year	94
As at 31 March 2026	427
Carrying Amount:	
As at 31 March 2026	3,195
As at 31 March 2025	3,289

The bank loan contains a fixed charge secured against the property to which they relate.

14. Investments

Company

	2026	2025
	£'000	£'000
Investment in subsidiaries	27,758	27,758

Company

Cost or valuation	£'000
As at 1 April 2024	19,957
Additions	7,801
As at 31 March 2025	27,758
Additions	-
As at 31 March 2026	27,758

Carrying Amount:

As at 31 March 2026	27,758
As at 31 March 2025	27,758

Additions in the prior year of £7,801,000 related to cash transferred to an escrow account on behalf of Bako Bidco Ltd on 3rd April 2024. The cash held in the escrow account is held as security for redemption of preference shares issued by Bako Bidco Limited.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

14. Investments (continued)

Details of the Company's subsidiaries, all of which are registered in England and Wales and whose registered office address is the same as that for the Company, at 31 March 2026 are as follows:

Registered Office	Nature of business	% of Ordinary shares held	
		Direct	Indirect
BAKO Limited	Wholesaler of bakery products	100	
BAKO Bidco Limited	Dormant	100	
BAKO South Eastern Limited	Dormant	100	
Bakers (Area 1) Limited	Dormant		100
Sandco 1187 Limited	Dormant	100	
BAKO Northern (Holdings) Limited	Dormant		100
BAKO Scotland Limited	Dormant		100
BAKO North Western Limited	Dormant	100	
Anglian Bakery and Catering Suppliers Limited	Dormant	100	
James A.S. Finlay (Holdings) Limited	Holding Company		100
James A.S. Finlay Limited	Wholesaler of bakery products		100

BAKO Bidco Limited, BAKO South Eastern Limited, Bakers (Area 1) Limited, Sandco Limited, BAKO Northern (Holdings) Limited, BAKO Scotland Limited, BAKO North Western Limited and Anglian Bakery and Catering Suppliers Limited, all of which are dormant companies, are exempt from audit in accordance with s480 Companies Act 2006.

Under section 479A of the Companies Act 2006, exemption from an audit of the financial statements for the financial period ended 31 March 2026 has been taken for James A.S. Finlay (Holdings) Limited.

As required, the company guarantees all outstanding liabilities to which James A.S. Finlay (Holdings) Limited are subject to at the end of the financial period, until they are satisfied in full and the guarantee is enforceable against the parent undertaking by any person to whom James A.S. Finlay (Holdings) Limited is liable in respect of those liabilities.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

15. Business Combinations

On 5 December 2025 the group acquired certain trade and assets of BAKO Western Ltd for consideration of £14,996,000. From the acquisition date, the trade and assets contributed revenue of £11.4m and profit before tax of £0.2m to the Group's results for the year ended 31 March 2026.

Assets

	Book value £'000	Adjustments £'000	Fair value £'000
Goodwill	-	5,859	5,859
Intangible assets – Customer relationships	-	1,860	1,860
Tangible assets	3,011	3,736	6,747
Total non-current assets	3,011	11,455	14,466
Stock (net of provision)	3,217	-	3,217
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	156	-	156
Total assets	6,384	11,455	17,839
Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	(81)	-	(81)
Hire Purchase agreements	-	(2,297)	(2,297)
Deferred Tax		(465)	(465)
Total liabilities	(81)	(2,762)	(2,843)
Total identifiable net assets	6,303	8,693	14,996
Total consideration			14,996

The consideration was satisfied by:

Cash	14,996
-------------	---------------

Net cash outflow arising on business combinations

Cash consideration	14,996
---------------------------	---------------

TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

16. Deferred tax

The following are the deferred tax liabilities of the Group and Company.

Group	Liabilities	
	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Short term timing differences	97	(1,022)
Accelerated capital allowances	(5,162)	(3,352)
	(5,065)	(4,374)

Company	Liabilities	
	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Accelerated capital allowances	(724)	(722)
	(724)	(722)

Deferred tax assets of £48,000 (2025: £48,000) relating to tax losses carried forward at 31 March 2026 were not recognised because the Directors did not expect that those losses would be utilised against future trading profits.

The Directors expect that deferred tax assets and liabilities will be realised in more than twelve months.

17. Inventories

	2026 £'000	Group 2025 £'000	2026 £'000	Company 2025 £'000
Raw materials and consumables	479	1,319	-	-
Finished goods and goods for resale	16,607	12,794	-	-
Total	17,086	14,113	-	-

During the year provision of £285,000 (2025: £175,000) was made against the inventory. Inventories with a carrying value of £205,414,000 (2025: £192,701,638) were recognised as an expense and included within cost of sales.

18. Trade and other receivables

	2026 £'000	Group 2025 £'000	2026 £'000	Company 2025 £'000
Trade receivables	25,570	23,447	-	-
Less: Provision for trade receivables	(423)	(448)	-	-
Trade receivables - net	25,147	22,999	-	-
Corporation tax receivable	1,774	1,727	1,443	1,726
Amounts due from Group undertakings	-	-	4,495	3,036
Other receivables	901	900	696	702
Prepayments and accrued income	3,612	4,375	319	311
Total	31,434	30,001	6,953	5,775

Amounts due from group undertakings are interest free and repayable on demand.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

Ageing of past due but not impaired receivables

	2026 £'000	Group 2025 £'000	2026 £'000	Company 2025 £'000
Less than 1 month	3,958	3,698	-	-
1–2 months	654	762	-	-
2–3 months	181	411	-	-
Over 3 months	126	134	-	-
	4,919	5,005	-	-

The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach when measuring the trade receivable expected credit losses. The approach uses a lifetime expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses trade receivables have been measured on the days past due.

The expected loss rates were initially based on adoption on the historical credit losses experienced over the last five years and are updated where expectations of credit losses change. Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

Impairment losses on trade receivables are presented as net impairment losses within operating profit. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the same line item. Impairment losses recognised in relation to trade receivables were £423,000 at 31 March 2026 (2025: £448,000). Trade receivables which are deemed to be irrecoverable are written off.

Movement in the expected credit loss provision

	£'000
Expected credit loss provision at 1 April 2025	448
Additional provisions recognised	108
Amounts written off	(133)
Expected credit loss provision at 31 March 2026	423

Amounts due from group undertakings are subject to an assessment of expected lifetime credit losses under IFRS 9 but unlike under the simplified approach used for trade receivables, amounts owed by group undertakings are assessed using lifetime expected impairment losses. There is not considered to be an issue with the recoverability of these balances. Amounts due from group undertakings are interest free and repayable on demand.

19. Trade and other payables

	2026 £'000	Group 2025 £'000	2026 £'000	Company 2025 £'000
Trade payables	31,037	28,448	43	67
Amounts due to Group undertakings	-	-	254	3,101
Corporation tax payable	1,777	1,731	-	-
Other tax and social security	474	358	-	-
Other payables	1,269	1,232	12	11
Accruals and deferred income	6,481	7,450	4,948	6,084
Total	41,038	39,219	5,257	9,263

Amounts due to group undertakings are interest free and repayable on demand.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

20. Borrowings

	2026 £'000	Group 2025 £'000	2026 £'000	Company 2025 £'000
<i>Falling due in less than one year</i>				
Bank loans	480	422	480	422
Invoice Financing Facility	7,093	-	-	-
Total current borrowings	7,573	422	480	422
	2026 £'000	Group 2025 £'000	2026 £'000	Company 2025 £'000
<i>Falling due in more than one year</i>				
Bank loans	3,703	4,201	3,703	4,201
Total non-current borrowings	3,703	4,201	3,703	4,201
Total current and non-current borrowings	11,276	4,623	4,183	4,623

The bank loan contains a fixed charge secured against the property to which they relate. The loan was drawn on 26 March 2024 for a five year term and interest is charged at 1.6% above base rate.

The additional amounts drawn down by the Group in the year relate to an invoice financing service in which the amounts are expected to be repaid within one year.

21. Lease liabilities

	2026 £'000	Group 2025 £'000	2026 £'000	Company 2025 £'000
<i>Analysis of lease payments falling due:</i>				
Current: Repayable in less than one year	3,476	2,759	8	14
Non-current: Repayable in 1-5 years	10,489	8,671	-	11
Total undiscounted lease payments	13,965	11,430	8	25
Future finance charges	(1,213)	(1,076)	-	-
Total lease liabilities	12,752	10,354	8	25

22. Provisions

	2026 £'000	Group 2025 £'000
Non-current dilapidations	510	509
	510	509

Movements on provisions in the year:

	Non-current dilapidations £'000
At 1 April 2025	509
Additional provisions in the year	13
Provisions utilised during the year	(12)
At 31 March 2026	510

The Group continues to recognise a provision in respect of future dilapidation costs for its Wimbledon site. An additional £13,000 was provided during the year to ensure an adequate level of provision is held against probable costs at the end of the lease. The carrying amount of the provision at 31 March 2026 is £510,000 (2025: £509,000). It is expected that £nil will be utilised within 12 months. The company does not have any provisions.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

23. Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Group held the following financial assets at amortised cost:

	2026	Group 2025
	£'000	£'000
Cash and cash equivalents	5,556	8,334
Trade receivables	25,201	23,001
	30,757	31,335

Impairment of financial assets

The Group's financial assets subject to the Expected Credit Loss model ('ECL') are trade receivables. The Group maintains a high coverage of credit insurance on its trade receivables and has a history of a low level of losses thereon. Under the credit insurance policy, insured limits are applied for on a customer account level, and each customer receivable balance is compared against the limit in place. Where the customer balance exceeds or is forecast to exceed the insured limit, the Group's process for monitoring uninsured accounts is applied. Impairment losses recognised in relation to trade receivables were £423,000 at 31 March 2026 (2025: £448,000). Impairment is recognised for receivables which are deemed to be irrecoverable are written off. Therefore, in measuring ECL, the Group has taken account of its low historic loss experience, together with its high level of credit insurance and reviewed the receivables on an item-by item basis. This carrying amount is therefore deemed to be an approximation of fair value.

Financial Liabilities

The Group held the following financial liabilities, classified as other financial liabilities at amortised cost:

	2026	Group 2025
	£'000	£'000
Trade payables	31,037	28,448
Loans and overdrafts	11,276	4,623
Other payables	1,269	1,232
	43,582	34,303

The carrying amount of financial liabilities is deemed to be an approximation of fair value. The Group's activities expose it to certain financial risks: market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The overall risk management programme focuses upon the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by the Directors, who identify and evaluate financial risks in close cooperation with key members of staff.

a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to financial instruments fails to meet its contractual obligation. Credit risk arises from the Group's receivables balances. Accordingly, the possibility of material loss arising in the event of non-performance by counterparties is considered to be unlikely.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. This risk relates to the Group's prudent liquidity risk management and implies maintaining sufficient cash. The Directors monitor rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity and cash and cash equivalents based upon expected cash flow.

d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that borrowing costs may increase or interest earned on bank deposits may fall as the group is exposed to borrowings and deposits linked to the Bank of England base rate of interest. The Group manages this risk by minimising borrowings.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

24. Share capital

	2026	2025
	£'000	£'000
Ordinary share capital, issued and fully paid		
26,720 (2025: 26,840) Ordinary shares of £1 each	27	27
465 (2025: 465) A Ordinary shares of £10 each	5	5
20 (2025: 20) B Ordinary shares of £1 each	-	-
37 (2025: 37) C Ordinary shares of £1 each	-	-
	32	32

The Company's Ordinary shares, which carry no right to fixed income, each carry the right to one vote at general meetings of the Company.

The Company's A Ordinary shares do not carry any voting or income rights, but have priority rights to capital on a sale or winding up of the business.

The Company's B Ordinary shares do not carry any voting or income rights, but have priority rights to capital on a sale or winding up of the business.

The Company's C Ordinary shares do not carry any voting rights or income rights, but have priority rights to capital on a sale or winding up of the business.

On 14 May 2025, the Company issued 520 Ordinary Shares at a nominal value of £1 each. The nominal value of the Ordinary Shares of £520 was settled on issue.

On 1 November 2025, the Company issued 560 Ordinary Shares at a nominal value of £1 each. The nominal value of the Ordinary Shares of £560 was settled on issue.

On 20 November 2025, the company repurchased 1,200 of its own ordinary shares each at their nominal value of £1.

25. Retirement benefit schemes

	2026	2025
	£'000	£'000
Charge to profit or loss in respect of defined contribution schemes	856	855

A defined contribution pension scheme is operated for all qualifying employees. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. There was £143,000 (2025: £125,000) of defined contribution pension commitments that were outstanding at year end and included within other payables.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

26. Reserves

Share premium reserve

Non-distributable reserve that represents the excess amount paid for shares above their nominal value.

Revaluation reserve

The cumulative revaluation gains and losses in respect of land and buildings, except revaluation gains and losses recognised in the profit or loss.

Capital redemption reserve

The nominal value of the shares repurchased and still held at the end of the reporting period.

Merger reserve

On 14 May 2014 Ordinary shares of £1 each were issued in respect of 100% of the Ordinary shares in BAKO Limited. This was accounted for by the merger method of accounting under Statutory Instrument 2008 No 410 Schedule 6(10) and falls to be treated as a group reconstruction under Section 611 of the Companies Act 2006. The fair value of the shares issued at 14 May 2014 was £50,100 which is held as a merger reserve in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Share-based payment reserve

The share-based payment reserve represents the aggregate charge to profit and loss relating to issued B ordinary shares that have not yet been redeemed.

Retained earnings

Cumulative profit and loss net of distributions to shareholders.

27. Related party transactions

Remuneration of Key Personnel

Remuneration of key management personnel, considered to be the Directors and other senior management of the Group, is as follows:

	2026 £'000	2025 £'000
Aggregate compensation	2,578	2,251

The aggregate compensation for the current year includes £355,000 in respect of share-based payment charges (2025: £355,000).

Transactions with related parties

During the year the Group made sales of goods to businesses owned by the Directors of Bako Group Limited. These were made under normal trading terms. The value of sales for the year ended 31 March 2026 was £2,578,000 (2025: £2,728,000) and the balance owed to the Group at 31 March 2026 was £294,000 (2025: £298,000).

During the year the Group made purchases of goods to businesses owned by the Directors of Bako Group Limited. These were made under normal trading terms. The value of purchases for the year ended 31 March 2026 was £244,000 (2025: £287,000) and the balance owed by the Group at 31 March 2026 was £34,000 (2025: £26,000).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2026

28. Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

Group	1 April 2025	Net cash flows	Acquisition of new leases	Drawdown of Invoice Finance borrowing	31 March 2026
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Loans and other borrowings	4,623	(440)	-	7,093	11,276
Lease liabilities	10,354	(3,027)	5,425	-	12,752
Total financing liabilities	14,977	(3,467)	5,425	7,093	24,028

29. Events after the reporting period

On 7 April 2026, 15 B Ordinary shares with a nominal value of £1 each were redeemed for a consideration of £2,197,500.

On 1 June 2026, the Company issued 5 C Ordinary shares at a market value of £33,143 each. The nominal value of £5 was settled on issue and the balance of the market value remains as unpaid share capital. The C Ordinary shares form part of a long-term executive investment scheme, further details of which can be found in the Company's Articles of Association.

30. Controlling party

The Company is owned by its shareholders, none of whom hold a majority shareholding. As a result, the Directors are of the opinion that there is no ultimate controlling party.